

No. 12-30005

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

EDGAR J. STEELE.

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal From The Idaho District Court
No. CR 10-00148 BLW

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Dennis P. Riordan (SBN 69320)
Donald M. Horgan (SBN 121547)
Riordan & Horgan
523 Octavia Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 431-3472

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
EDGAR J. STEELE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
BAIL STATUS.	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	6
A. Background.....	6
B. The Prosecution Case.....	7
1. Events Preceding Fairfax’s Contact with Authorities	7
2. Fairfax’s Contact With Authorities and Help with Recordings.....	9
3. Interview and Arrest of Steele.	13
4. Steele’s Post-Arrest Conversation with Cyndi	15
5. Discovery of the Pipe Bomb under Cyndi’s Car.	16
6. Motive.....	18
C. The Defense Case.....	19
1. Character	19
2. Larry Fairfax.....	20

Table of Contents continued

3. Threats by Others. 23

4. The Recordings. 23

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 25

ARGUMENT. 26

I. THIS COURT SHOULD REMAND THE MATTER FOR AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING TO PERMIT DEFENDANT TO DEVELOP AND PRESENT HIS CLAIM, RAISED BEFORE SENTENCING BY A TIMELY NEW TRIAL MOTION, ALLEGING INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. 26

A. Introduction. 26

B. Statement of Facts. 28

1. Evidentiary Facts and Trial Counsel’s Key Omission. 28

2. Trial Counsel’s Post-Verdict Withdrawal and Disbarment 31

3. Defendant’s Motion for a New Trial and Claim of Ineffective Assistance Based on Trial Counsel’s Pending Disbarment and Deficient Performance During Trial. 33

4. Subsequent Revelations 35

a. The Original Federal Indictment of Defendant’s Trial Counsel, Sealed at the Government’s Request 35

Table of Contents contiued

- b. The Government’s Post-Judgment Disclosure of McAllister’s Indictment. 36
 - c. The Government’s Superseding Indictment Alleging Trial Counsel’s Federal Crimes While Defendant’s Trial Was in Progress. 37
 - d. Evidence That a Government Informant Was Secretly Taping Trial Counsel’s Communications During Defendant’s Trial. 38
 - e. McAllister’s Guilty Plea, Conviction, and Sentencing. 39
 - C. The District Court Erred in Declining to Consider Defendant’s Ineffective Assistance Claim, and the Matter Should Be Remanded for a Hearing on It. 40
- II. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED PLAIN ERROR WHEN IT FAILED TO REQUIRE A UNANIMOUS VERDICT AS TO THE FACTUAL BASIS FOR THE “INTERSTATE TRAVEL” ELEMENT ALLEGED IN AND/OR INCORPORATED INTO COUNTS ONE, TWO, AND THREE. 44
 - A. Standard of Review. 44
 - B. Statement of Facts. 45
 - 1. The Superseding Indictment. 45
 - 2. The Evidence at Trial. 46
 - 3. Rule 29 Issues and Ruling 47

Table of Contents continued

4.	Instructions.	49
5.	Closing Argument.	51
6.	The Jury Note.	51
C.	The Trial Court Should Read a Specific Unanimity Instruction Where the Jury Might Otherwise Convict by Finding Different Essential Facts.	51
D.	The District Court Committed Plain Error When it Failed to Read a Specific Unanimity Instruction as to the Travel Element.	54
1.	The Error was “Plain” as to Count One.	54
2.	The Error was “Plain” as to Counts Two and Three.	57
3.	The Remaining Criteria of the “Plain Error” Doctrine are Satisfied.	59
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED PLAIN ERROR WHEN IT FAILED TO REQUIRE A UNANIMOUS VERDICT AS TO THE OBJECT OF THE ALLEGATIONS CONTAINED IN COUNT TWO.	60
A.	Standard of Review.	60
B.	Statement of Facts.	61
1.	The Superseding Indictment.	61
2.	The Evidence at Trial.	61

Table of Contents continued

3.	Rule 29 Issues and Ruling.	62
4.	Instructions.	62
5.	Closing Argument.	63
C.	The Trial Court Committed Plain Error by Failing to Read a Specific Unanimity Instruction as to Count Two Because the Instructions, as Given, Created a Substantial Risk of a Non-unanimous Verdict on a Theory That Was Not Actually Charged in Count Two.	63
	CONCLUSION.	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	52
<i>Banuelos-Ayon v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2010)	41
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	65
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	29
<i>Duncan v. Ornoski</i> , 528 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2008)	44
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985)	65
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	42
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 838 F.2d 201 (7th Cir. 1988)	42
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	43
<i>Lopez v. Swope</i> , 205 F.2d 8 (9th Cir. 1953)	28
<i>Ray v. Robinson</i> , 640 F.2d 474 (3d Cir. 1981)	43

Table of Authorities contiued

<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999)	51, 52
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960)	66
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	44
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 756 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir.1985)	56
<i>United States v. Alferahin</i> , 433 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2006)	45, 54, 59, 60
<i>United States v. Anguiano</i> , 873 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1989)	53, 54, 55, 64
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 482 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 623 F.3d 104 (2nd Cir. 2010)	40, 42
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648, 104 S.Ct. 2039 (1984)	40
<i>United States v. Del Muro</i> , 87 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 1996)	40
<i>United States v. Driggers</i> , 559 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009)	52
<i>United States v. Echeverry</i> , 719 F.2d 974 (9th Cir.1983)	53, 65

Table of Authorities continued

<i>United States v. Frazin</i> , 780 F.2d 1461 (9th Cir. 1986)	53
<i>United States v. Gilley</i> , 836 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir.1988)	53, 54
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 844 F.2d 1397 (9th Cir.1988)	53
<i>United States v. Hanoum</i> , 33 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir.1994)	41
<i>United States v. Hooton</i> , 693 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1982)	6, 11
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 381 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2004)	44
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 484 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir.2007)	56
<i>United States v. Navarro-Vargas</i> , 408 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2005)	66
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	54, 60, 65, 66
<i>United States v. Payseno</i> , 782 F.2d 832 (9th Cir. 1985)	45, 53, 54, 60
<i>United States v. Pinkney</i> , 542 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	42

Table of Authorities continued

<i>United States v. Ramirez-Martinez</i> , 273 F.3d 903 (9th Cir.2001)	56
<i>United States v. Ritter</i> , 989 F.2d 318 (9th Cir.1993)	52
<i>United States ex rel. Robinson Rancheria Citizens Council v. Borneo, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 244 (9th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 651 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir.1981)	56
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 917 F.Supp. 29 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	42
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 108 F.3d 1374 (4th Cir. 1997)	42
<i>United States v. Shipsey</i> , 190 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 1999)	66
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 62 F.3d 641 (4th Cir. 1995)	41
<i>United States v. Taglia</i> , 922 F.2d 413 (7th Cir. 1991)	42
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 812 F.2d 1483 (4th Cir.1987)	40
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	52

Table of Authorities continued**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2	61
18 U.S.C. § 157	38, 39
18 U.S.C. § 371	35, 38
18 U.S.C. § 844(h)	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(B)(ii)	4
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(3)	5
18 U.S.C. § 1958	4
18 U.S.C. § 2113(a)	52
18 U.S.C. § 3231	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 2255	35, 41, 42
Fed.R.Crim.P. 29	47, 49, 51
Fed.R.Crim.P. 33	26, 31, 33, 34
Fed.R.Crim.P. 33 (b)(2)	40
Fed.R.Evid. 201(b)	28
